### GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

MINORITIES WELFARE DEPARTMENT - Reconstitution of Telangana State Wakf BoardUnder Wakf Act, 1995 - Election of Chairperson - Orders - Issued.

## MINORITIES WELFARE (ESTT-II) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No.48

Dated:07-05-2022, Read the following:-

 G.O.Ms.No.25, M.W. (Estt.II) Dept., dated: 30-04-2022.
 From the Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, Hyd., F.No.08/Board/1st MB/2022, dated:07-05-2022.

\*\*\*\*

#### ORDER:

In the G.O. 1st read above, in exercise of the powers conferred under Sub-Section (9) of Section (14) and Section (15) of Wakf Act, 1995 (as amended in 2013), the Government of Telangana have reconstituted Telangana State Wakf Board.

- 2. In the letter 2<sup>nd</sup> read above, the Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, has informed that on 7<sup>th</sup>, May, 2022 all the Board (8) Members unanimously elected Janab Mohd. Masiullah Khan, Eminent Muslim as Chairperson of Telangana State Wakf Board vide Resolution No.2/2022, dated:07-05-2022 and requested the Government for publication of proceedings of the meeting held on 07.05.2022.
- 3. In the circumstances reported by the Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, Hyderabad Government hereby decided to notify the election of Janab Mohd. Masiullah Khan as Chairperson of Telangana State Wakf Board.
- 4. Accordingly, the following Notification shall be published in the Extra- Ordinary issue of Telangana State Gazette dated:07.05.2022.

# **NOTIFICATION**

"In exercise of the powers conferred under Sub-Section (8) & (9) of Section (14) read with Section (15) of the Wakf Act, 1995 (as amended in 2013), the Governor of Telangana hereby notify the appointment of Janab Mohd. Masiullah Khan, as Chairperson of Telangana State Wakf Board".

5. The Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, Hyderabad shall take further necessary action accordingly.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

AHMAD NADEEM
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

10

All the Concerned (through the Chief Executive Officer, TSWB., Hyderabad).

The Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Wakf Board, Hyderabad.

The Commissioner, Printing, Stationary and Stores Purchase, Hyderabad for publication in an extra-ordinary issue of Telangana Gazette, <u>dated:07-05-2022</u> and to supply (200) copies to the Minorities Welfare Department, 3<sup>rd</sup> floor, BRKR Bhavan, Hyderabad.

#### Copy to:

The Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister (BR).

The Secretary to Governor, Raj Bhavan, Hyderabad.

The OSD to Hon'ble Minister (Min. Wel.).

The Secretary to Government of India, Ministry of Minorities Affairs, New Delhi.

The OSD to the Chief Secretary to Govt. Telangana.

The P.A. to Advisor to Govt. (Minorities Welfare).

The District Magistrate & Collector & Election Officer, TSWB., Hyderabad.

All District Collectors in the State.

The Chairman, Telangana State Wakf Board, Hyd.

The Accountant General, Telangana, Hyderabad.

The Commissioner, Information and Public Relations, Hyderabad.

All Departments of Secretariat.

All the HODs., under the administrative control of M.W. Dept.

The P.A. to Prl. Secretary to Govt., Minorities Welfare Dept.

All Sections of Minorities Welfare Department.

C.No.2872/Estt-II/2021.

SF/SC

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER